OMB Approval 2700-0042

	
	1. CONTRACT ID CODE
	PAGE
OF
PAGES

	AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
	
	1
	12

	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
	5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	                    1
	December 13, 2010
	
	

	6.  ISSUED BY
	CODE
	
	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)

	CODE
	

	NASA Stennis Space Center

Office of Procurement / DA20
Attn: Rebecca Hopper (228) 688-3587

Stennis Space Center, MS 39529-6000


	    Same as Block #6

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, county, State and ZIP: Code)
	(()
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

	
	
	NNS11361855R

	
	X
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

	TO ALL PROSPECTIVE OFFERORS
	
	November 15, 2010

	
	
	10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

	
	
	

	
	
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	CODE

	FACILITY CODE

	
	

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	 X
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 
X   is extended, _     is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

	12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

	  N/A

	13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

	(()
	A.
THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority)   THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

	
	

	
	B.
THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

	
	C.
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:



	
	D.
OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)



	E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor
 FORMCHECKBOX 

is not,
 FORMCHECKBOX 

is required to sign this document and return __1_ copies to the issuing office.

	14.  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
SEE PAGES 2-12

	Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER   (Type or print)
	16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER   (Type or print)

	
	

	15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C.  DATE SIGNED
	16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C.  DATE SIGNED

	________________________________________________

(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	BY   _____________________________________________

(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	


NSN 7540-01-152-8070

30-105
STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

Computer Generated
Prescribed by GSA




FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

NNS11361855R 

Amendment 1

Page 2 of 12
The purpose of this amendment is to add FAR clauses, update FAR clauses, incorporate the updated Department of Labor (DOL) Wage Determination No. MS100105, answer contractor questions, and extend the proposal due date.  

1.
The following FAR Clause is hereby added by reference to Section I.1 of the solicitation:

FAR Clause 52.204-10, “Reporting Executive Compensation and First-Tier Subcontract Awards,” dated July 2010.

2.
The following FAR Clause is hereby added by reference to Section I.1 of the solicitation:

FAR Clause 52.223-18, “Notice of Price Evaluation for HUBZone Small Business Concerns,” dated September 2010.
3.   RFP, Section I.1, the title and date of FAR Clause 52.222-35 are hereby changed to read “Equal Opportunity for Veterans” and “Sep 2010,” respectively. 
4.   RFP, Section I.1, the title and date of FAR Clause 52.222-37 are hereby changed to read “Employment Reports on Veterans” and “Sep 2010,” respectively. 
5.   RFP, Section I.1, the date of FAR Clause 52.244-6 is hereby changed to read “Oct 2010.” 
6.   RFP, Section K.1, FAR Clause 52.204-8 is hereby changed to read as follows:

[KCDE]K.1
ANNUAL REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 

(FAR 52.204-8)(Oct 2010)
(a)
(1) 
The North American Industry classification System (NAICS) code for this acquisition is 237990.

(2) 
The small business size standard is $33.5 Million.

(3) 
The small business size standard for a concern which submits an offer in its own name, other than on a construction or service contract, but which proposes to furnish a product which it did not itself manufacture, is 500 employees.

(b)
(1) 
If the clause at 52.204-7, Central Contractor Registration, is included in this solicitation, paragraph (d) of this provision applies.

(2) 
If the clause at 52.204-7 is not included in this solicitation, and the offeror is currently registered in CCR, and has completed the ORCA electronically, the offeror may choose to use paragraph (d) of this provision instead of completing the corresponding individual representations and certification in the solicitation. The offeror shall indicate which option applies by checking one of the following boxes:

NNS11361855R 

Amendment 1

Page 3 of 12
[_] 
(i) 
Paragraph (d) applies.

[_] 
(ii) 
Paragraph (d) does not apply and the offeror has completed the individual representations and certifications in the solicitation.

(c) 
(1) 
The following representations or certifications in ORCA are applicable to this solicitation as indicated:


(i) 
52.203-2, Certificate of Independent Price Determination. This provision applies to solicitations when a firm-fixed-price contract or fixed-price contract with economic price adjustment is contemplated, unless—

(A) The acquisition is to be made under the simplified acquisition procedures in 

Part 13;

(B) The solicitation is a request for technical proposals under two-step sealed bidding 
procedures; or

(C) The solicitation is for utility services for which rates are set by law or regulation.

(ii) 
52.203-11, Certification and Disclosure Regarding Payments to Influence Certain Federal Transactions. This provision applies to solicitations expected to exceed $150,000.

(iii) 52.204-3, Taxpayer Identification. This provision applies to solicitations that do not include the clause at 52.204-7, Central Contractor Registration.

(iv) 52.204-5, Women-Owned Business (Other Than Small Business). This provision applies to solicitations that—

(A) Are not set aside for small business concerns;

(B) Exceed the simplified acquisition threshold; and

(C) Are for contracts that will be performed in the United States or its outlying areas.

(v) 
52.209-5, Certification Regarding Responsibility Matters. This provision applies to solicitations where the contract value is expected to exceed the simplified acquisition threshold.

(vi) 52.214-14, Place of Performance--Sealed Bidding. This provision applies to invitations for bids except those in which the place of performance is specified by the Government.

(vii) 52.215-6, Place of Performance. This provision applies to solicitations unless the place of performance is specified by the Government.

(viii) 52.219-1, Small Business Program Representations (Basic & Alternate I). This provision applies to solicitations when the contract will be performed in the United States or its outlying areas.

NNS11361855R 

Amendment 1

Page 4 of 12
(A) The basic provision applies when the solicitations are issued by other than DoD, 
NASA, and the Coast Guard.

(B) The provision with its Alternate I applies to solicitations issued by DoD, NASA, 
or the Coast Guard.

(ix) 52.219-2, Equal Low Bids. This provision applies to solicitations when contracting by sealed bidding and the contract will be performed in the United States or its outlying areas.

(x) 
52.222-22, Previous Contracts and Compliance Reports. This provision applies to solicitations that include the clause at 52.222-26, Equal Opportunity.

(xi) 52.222-25, Affirmative Action Compliance. This provision applies to solicitations, other than those for construction, when the solicitation includes the clause at 52.222-26, Equal Opportunity.

(xii) 52.222-38, Compliance with Veterans' Employment Reporting Requirements. This provision applies to solicitations when it is anticipated the contract award will exceed the simplified acquisition threshold and the contract is not for acquisition of commercial items.

(xiii) 52.223-1, Biobased Product Certification. This provision applies to solicitations that require the delivery or specify the use of USDA-designated items; or include the clause at 52.223-2, Affirmative Procurement of Biobased Products Under Service and Construction Contracts.

(xiv) 52.223-4, Recovered Material Certification. This provision applies to solicitations that are for, or specify the use of, EPA- designated items.

(xv) 52.225-2, Buy American Act Certificate. This provision applies to solicitations containing the clause at 52.225-1.

(xvi) 52.225-4, Buy American Act--Free Trade Agreements--Israeli Trade Act Certificate. (Basic, Alternate I, and Alternate II) This provision applies to solicitations containing the clause at 52.225- 3.

(A) If the acquisition value is less than $25,000, the basic provision applies.

(B) If the acquisition value is $25,000 or more but is less than $50,000, the provision 
with its Alternate I applies.

(C) If the acquisition value is $50,000 or more but is less than $67,826, the provision 
with its Alternate II applies.

(xvii) 52.225-6, Trade Agreements Certificate. This provision applies to solicitations containing the clause at 52.225-5.

NNS11361855R 

Amendment 1

Page 5 of 12
(xviii) 52.225-20, Prohibition on Conducting Restricted Business Operations in Sudan--Certification. This provision applies to all solicitations.

(xix) 52.225-25, Prohibition on Engaging in Sanctioned Activities Relating to Iran—Certification. This provision applies to all solicitations.

 (xx) 52.226-2, Historically Black College or University and Minority Institution Representation. This provision applies to—

(A) Solicitations for research, studies, supplies, or services of the type normally 
acquired from higher educational institutions; and

(B) For DoD, NASA, and Coast Guard acquisitions, solicitations that contain the 
clause at 52.219-23, Notice of Price Evaluation Adjustment for Small Disadvantaged Business Concerns.

(2) 
The following certifications are applicable as indicated by the Contracting Officer:

___ (i) 
52.219-19, Small Business Concern Representation for the Small Business Competitiveness Demonstration Program.

___ (ii) 52.219-21, Small Business Size Representation for Targeted Industry Categories 

Under the Small Business Competitiveness Demonstration Program.

___ (iii) 52.219-22, Small Disadvantaged Business Status.

___ (A) Basic.

___ (B) Alternate I.

___ (iv) 52.222-18, Certification Regarding Knowledge of Child Labor for Listed End 

Products.

___ (v) 52.222-48, Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to Contracts 

for Maintenance, Calibration, or Repair of Certain Equipment Certification.

___ (vi) 52.222-52 Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Act to Contracts 
for Certain Services--Certification.

___ (vii) 52.223-9, with its Alternate I, Estimate of Percentage of Recovered Material 
Content for EPA-Designated Products (Alternate I only).

_X_ (viii) 52.223-13, Certification of Toxic Chemical Release Reporting.

___ (ix) 52.227-6, Royalty Information.

___ (A) Basic.

___ (B) Alternate I.

___ (x) 52.227-15, Representation of Limited Rights Data and Restricted Computer 
Software.

(d) 
The offeror has completed the annual representations and certifications electronically via the Online Representations and Certifications Application (ORCA) website at http://orca.bpn.gov . After reviewing the ORCA database information, the offeror verifies by submission of the offer that the representations and certifications currently posted electronically that apply to this solicitation as indicated in paragraph (c) of this provision have been entered or updated within the last 12 months, are current, accurate, complete, and applicable to this solicitation (including the business size standard applicable to the NAICS code referenced for this solicitation), as of 
NNS11361855R 

Amendment 1

Page 6 of 12
the date of this offer and are incorporated in this offer by reference (see FAR 4.1201); except for the changes identified below [offeror to insert changes, identifying change by clause number, title, date]. These amended representation(s) and/or certification(s) are also incorporated in this offer and are current, accurate, and complete as of the date of this offer.

	FAR Clause
	Title
	Date
	Change

	  
	  
	  
	  

	  
	  
	  
	  


Any changes provided by the offeror are applicable to this solicitation only, and do not result in an update to the representations and certifications posted on ORCA.

(End of Provision) 

7.   RFP, Section I.3, FAR Clause 52.225-9 is hereby changed to read as follows:

[ICDE]I.3
BUY AMERICAN ACT--CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 

(FAR 52.225-9) (Sep 2010) 
(a) 
Definitions. As used in this clause--

“Commercially available off-the-shelf (COTS) item”—
(1) 
Means any item of supply (including construction material) that is—


(i) 
A commercial item (as defined in paragraph (1) of the definition at FAR 2.101);
(ii) 
Sold in substantial quantities in the commercial marketplace; and

(iii) Offered to the Government, under a contract or subcontract at any tier, without 
modification, in the same form in which it is sold in the commercial marketplace; and
(2) 
Does not include bulk cargo, as defined in section 3 of the Shipping Act of 1984 
(46 U.S.C. App. 1702), such as agricultural products and petroleum products.
“Component” means an article, material, or supply incorporated directly into a construction material.
“Construction material” means an article, material, or supply brought to the construction site by the Contractor or a subcontractor for incorporation into the building or work. The term also includes an item brought to the site preassembled from articles, materials, or supplies. 
NNS11361855R 

Amendment 1

Page 7 of 12
However, emergency life safety systems, such as emergency lighting, fire alarm, and audio evacuation systems, that are discrete systems incorporated into a public building or work and that are produced as complete systems, are evaluated as a single and distinct construction material regardless of when or how the individual parts or components of those systems are delivered to the construction site. Materials purchased directly by the Government are supplies, not construction material.
“Cost of components” means--

(1) 
For components purchased by the Contractor, the acquisition cost, including transportation costs to the place of incorporation into the construction material (whether or not such costs are paid to a domestic firm), and any applicable duty (whether or not a duty-free entry certificate is issued); or
(2) 
For components manufactured by the Contractor, all costs associated with the manufacture of the component, including transportation costs as described in paragraph (1) of this definition, plus allocable overhead costs, but excluding profit. Cost of components does not include any costs associated with the manufacture of the construction material.
“Domestic construction material” means—
(1) An unmanufactured construction material mined or produced in the United States;
(2) 
A construction material manufactured in the United States, if—

(i) 
The cost of its components mined, produced, or manufactured in the United States exceeds 50 percent of the cost of all its components. Components of foreign origin of the same class or kind for which nonavailability determinations have been made are treated as domestic; or
(ii) 
The construction material is a COTS item.
“Foreign construction material” means a construction material other than a domestic construction material.
“United States” means the 50 States, the District of Columbia, and outlying areas.
(b) 
Domestic preference.
(1) 
This clause implements the Buy American Act (41 U.S.C. 10a-10d) by providing a preference for domestic construction material. In accordance with 41 U.S.C. 431, the component test of the Buy American Act is waived for construction material that is a COTS item. (See FAR 12.505(a)(2)). The Contractor shall use only domestic construction material in performing this contract, except as provided in paragraphs (b)(2) and (b)(3) of this clause.
NNS11361855R 

Amendment 1

Page 8 of 12
(2) 
This requirement does not apply to information technology that is a commercial item or to the construction materials or components listed by the Government as follows: NONE

(3)
The Contracting Officer may add other foreign construction material to the list in paragraph (b)(2) of this clause if the Government determines that

(i) 
The cost of domestic construction material would be unreasonable. The cost of a particular domestic construction material subject to the requirements of the Buy American Act is unreasonable when the cost of such material exceeds the cost of foreign material by more than 6 percent;
(ii) The application of the restriction of the Buy American Act to a particular construction material would be impracticable or inconsistent with the public interest; or

(iii) The construction material is not mined, produced, or manufactured in the United States in sufficient and reasonably available commercial quantities of a satisfactory quality.
(c) Request for determination of inapplicability of the Buy American Act. 

(1)
(i) 
Any Contractor request to use foreign construction material in accordance with paragraph (b)(3) of this clause shall include adequate information for Government evaluation of the request, including--

(A) A description of the foreign and domestic construction materials;

(B) Unit of measure;

(C) Quantity;

(D) Price;

(E) Time of delivery or availability;

(F) Location of the construction project;

(G) Name and address of the proposed supplier; and

(H) A detailed justification of the reason for use of foreign construction materials 
cited in accordance with paragraph (b)(3) of this clause.
(ii) 
A request based on unreasonable cost shall include a reasonable survey of the market and a completed price comparison table in the format in paragraph (d) of this clause.
(iii) The price of construction material shall include all delivery costs to the construction site and any applicable duty (whether or not a duty-free certificate may be issued).
(iv) Any Contractor request for a determination submitted after contract award shall explain why the Contractor could not reasonably foresee the need for such determination and could not have requested the determination before contract award. If the Contractor does not submit a satisfactory explanation, the Contracting Officer need not make a determination.
NNS11361855R 

Amendment 1

Page 9 of 12
(2) 
If the Government determines after contract award that an exception to the Buy American Act applies and the Contracting Officer and the Contractor negotiate adequate consideration, the Contracting Officer will modify the contract to allow use of the foreign construction material. However, when the basis for the exception is the unreasonable price of a domestic construction material, adequate consideration is not less than the differential established in paragraph (b)(3)(i) of this clause.
(3) 
Unless the Government determines that an exception to the Buy American Act applies, use of foreign construction material is noncompliant with the Buy American Act.
(d) 
Data. To permit evaluation of requests under paragraph (c) of this clause based on unreasonable cost, the Contractor shall include the following information and any applicable supporting data based on the survey of suppliers:
Foreign and Domestic Construction Materials Price Comparison
	Construction material description
	Unit of measure
	Quantity
	Price (dollars) *

	Item 1
	  
	  
	  

	Foreign construction material
	  
	  
	  

	Domestic construction material
	  
	  
	  

	Item 2
	  
	  
	  

	Foreign construction material
	  
	  
	  

	Domestic construction material
	  
	  
	  


[List name, address, telephone number, and contact for suppliers surveyed. Attach copy of response; if oral, attach summary.] 
[Include other applicable supporting information.]
[*Include all delivery costs to the construction site and any applicable duty (whether or not a duty-free entry certificate is issued).]
(End of Clause)

NNS11361855R 

Amendment 1

Page 10 of 12
8.   RFP, Section I.5, FAR Clause 52.228-15 is hereby changed to read as follows:

I.5  
PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS--CONSTRUCTION 
(FAR 52.228-15) (Oct 2010)
(a) 
Definitions. As used in this clause --

“Original contract price” means the award price of the contract; or, for requirements contracts, the price payable for the estimated total quantity; or, for indefinite-quantity contracts, the price payable for the specified minimum quantity. Original contract price does not include the price of any options, except those options exercised at the time of contract award.

(b) 
Amount of required bonds. Unless the resulting contract price is $150,000 or less, the successful offeror shall furnish performance and payment bonds to the Contracting Officer as follows:

(1) 
Performance Bonds (Standard Form 25). The penal amount of performance bonds at the time of contract award shall be 100 percent of the original contract price.

(2) 
Payment Bonds (Standard Form 25-A). The penal amount of payment bonds at the time of contract award shall be 100 percent of the original contract price.

(3) 
Additional bond protection.
(i) 
The Government may require additional performance and payment bond protection if the contract price is increased. The increase in protection generally will equal 100 percent of the increase in contract price.

(ii) 
The Government may secure the additional protection by directing the Contractor to increase the penal amount of the existing bond or to obtain an additional bond.

(c) 
Furnishing executed bonds. The Contractor shall furnish all executed bonds, including any necessary reinsurance agreements, to the Contracting Officer, within the time period specified in the Bid Guarantee provision of the solicitation, or otherwise specified by the Contracting Officer, but in any event, before starting work.

(d) 
Surety or other security for bonds. The bonds shall be in the form of firm commitment, supported by corporate sureties whose names appear on the list contained in Treasury Department Circular 570, individual sureties, or by other acceptable security such as postal money order, certified check, cashier’s check, irrevocable letter of credit, or, in accordance with Treasury Department regulations, certain bonds or notes of the United States. Treasury Circular 570 is published in the Federal Register or may be obtained from the:

NNS11361855R 

Amendment 1

Page 11 of 12
U.S. Department of Treasury
Financial Management Service
Surety Bond Branch
3700 East West Highway, Room 6F01
Hyattsville, MD 20782
Or via the internet at http://www.fms.treas.gov/c570/ .

(e) 
Notice of subcontractor waiver of protection (40 U.S.C. 3133(c)). Any waiver of the right to sue on the payment bond is void unless it is in writing, signed by the person whose right is waived, and executed after such person has first furnished labor or material for use in the performance of the contract.

(End of Clause)

9.  The updated DOL Wage Determination No. MS100105, Modification 2, dated 
December 3, 2010, is hereby incorporated in the solicitation and replaces Attachment C of the solicitation.  See updated Attachment C below.

10.
The following questions were received, and the following responses are hereby provided:

Question 1:  Are there any liquidated damages for this project?

Answer:  Liquidated damages are not included for this project.
Question 2:  Will NASA allow hand jetting of the bottom sediment as part of the excavation process to access the -2’ below mud line elevation?
Answer:  A jet pump may be used to perform the required excavations.  The jet pump shall be placed on the bank rather than on the dock to avoid vibrations on the latter.  All excavation/material removal and placement shall be in accordance with the contract specifications and drawings. 
Question 3:  Will NASA hold the contractor harmless for any changes in the water depths that may occur at the barge dock?
Answer:  The bottom elevation of the canal beyond the limits of the concrete cap shall be maintained at all times per contract specifications and drawings.  The dock shall remain accessible and operational at all times.  The contractor will be responsible for remediating to Contracting Officer’s satisfaction all damage and unauthorized changes.

Question 4:  If hand jetting is not allowed, and pumping/dredging will be required, will a spoil site be designated near the dock, and what will be the disposal requirements?
Answer:  See Question 2 above.  

NNS11361855R 

Amendment 1

Page 12 of 12
Question 5:  Will the underside of the dock be considered an OSHA confined space?
Answer:  All access and work under the dock will be covered by a required Dive Plan submitted by the contractor.    
Question 6:  Is domestic water (Hose Spigot) available at the dock?
Answer:  Yes.
Question 7:  Will a grout pump wash out area near the dock be designated?

Answer:  Yes.

Question 8:  Will a Hot Work Permitting for Equipment & Welding be required?
Answer:  Yes.

Question 9:  Will the fiberglass forms be allowed to remain in place, or will they need to be removed?

Answer:  The fiberglass forms shall remain in place.
Question 10:  Are there any environmental concerns the contractor should be made aware of?
Answer:  All work shall be in accordance with the contract specifications and drawings. No construction debris or unauthorized fill material shall be allowed to enter coastal wetlands or waters.   
Question 11:  What are the prevailing wages for divers and tenders for this project? 

Answer:  (Answer will be provided in Amendment 2.)
12.   The proposal due date and time is hereby changed to December 29, 2010, 3:00 p.m. local time.

13.   All other terms and conditions remain the same.
USACE / NAVFAC / AFCESA / NASA      UFGS-09 90 00 (August 2008)

                                    ------------------------------

Preparing Activity:  NAVFAC         Superseding

                                    UFGS-09 90 00 (October 2006)

UNIFIED FACILITIES GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS

References are in agreement with UMRL dated October 2009

***************************************************************************

NNS10338107R

Amendment #1

ATTACHMENT C

General Decision Number: MS100105 12/03/2010  MS105

Superseded General Decision Number: MS20080105

State: Mississippi

Construction Type: Heavy

Including Water and Sewer Line Construction

County: Hancock County in Mississippi.

HEAVY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS: DOES NOT INCLUDE FLOOD CONTROL

Modification Number     Publication Date

          0              03/12/2010

          1              06/04/2010

          2              12/03/2010

* ELEC0903-009 12/01/2010

                                  Rates          Fringes

ELECTRICIAN......................$ 24.00             6.88

----------------------------------------------------------------

*  SUMS2008-080 07/07/2008

                                  Rates          Fringes

CARPENTER, Includes Form Work....$ 14.00             0.00

CEMENT MASON/CONCRETE FINISHER...$ 12.29             0.00

LABORER:  Common or General......$  8.50             0.00

LABORER:  Pipelayer..............$ 12.00             0.00

OPERATOR:  Backhoe...............$ 12.52             0.00

OPERATOR:  Bulldozer.............$ 12.00             0.00

OPERATOR:  Drill.................$ 11.52             1.24

OPERATOR:  Loader (Front End)....$ 12.27             0.00

OPERATOR:  Trackhoe..............$ 10.00             0.00

PAINTER:  Brush and Spray Only...$ 11.88             0.00

TRUCK DRIVER, Including Dump,   

Lowboy, Material, and Tractor   

Haul.............................$ 10.65             0.00

----------------------------------------------------------------

Page 1 of 3
NNS10338107R

Amendment #1

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing operation to which welding is incidental.

========================================================

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within the scope of the classifications listed may be added after award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses (29 CFR 5.5(a)(1)(ii)).

------------------------------------------------------------------

In the listing above, the "SU" designation means that rates listed under the identifier do not reflect collectively bargained wage and fringe benefit rates.  Other designations indicate unions whose rates have been determined to be prevailing. 

------------------------------------------------------------------

                   WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1.) Has there been an initial decision in he matter? This can be:

*  an existing published wage determination

*  a survey underlying a wage determination

*  a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on a wage

   determination matter

*  a conformance (additional classification and rate) ruling

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests for summaries of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour Regional Office for the area in which the survey was conducted because those Regional Offices have responsibility for the Davis-Bacon survey program. If the response from this initial contact is not satisfactory, then the process described in 2.) and 3.) should be followed. 

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal process described here, initial contact should be with the Branch of Construction Wage Determinations.  Write to: 


Branch of Construction Wage Determinations


Wage and Hour Division


U.S. Department of Labor


200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.


Washington, DC 20210

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) is yes, then an interested party (those affected by the action) can request review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour Administrator (See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7).

Write to: 


Wage and Hour Administrator


U.S. Department of Labor


200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.


Washington, DC 20210

Page 2 of 3
NNS10338107R

Amendment #1

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the interested party's position and by any information (wage payment data, project description, area practice material, etc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the issue. 

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board).  Write to:


Administrative Review Board


U.S. Department of Labor


200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.


Washington, DC 20210

4.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final.

END OF GENERAL DECISION

Page 3 of 3
